Motor Accident Insurance Commission
Notes to and forming part of the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2008

Note 17 Financial instruments (continued)

(c) Liquidity risk (continued)

(d) Market risk

The Commission does not trade in foreign currency and is not materially exposed to commodity
price changes. The Commission is exposed to interest rate risk through cash deposited in interest
bearing accounts. The department does not undertake any hedging in relation to interest risk and
manages its risk as per the liquidity risk management strategy.

Unit prices & interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following unit price & interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on a report similar to that
which would be provided to management, depicting the outcome to profit and loss if interest rates
and unit prices would change by +/- 1% from the year-end rates applicable to the Commission’s
financial assets and liabilities. With all other variables held constant, the Commission would
have a surplus and equity increase/(decrease) of $14 (2007: $28) due to interest risk and
$413 (2007:$419) due to unit price risk.

2008 Payable in

< 1 year 1-5 years > 5 years Total

$’000 $’000 $’000

Financial liabilities

Payables 309 - - 309

Total 309 - - 309

2007 Payable in

< 1 year 1-5 years > 5 years Total

$’000 $’000 $’000

Financial liabilities

Payables 345 - - 345

Total 345 - - 345

2008 Interest rate risk

Financial instruments Carrying - 1% + 1%

amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

Cash 1,393 (14) (14) 14 14

Overall effect on profit
and equity (14) (14) 14 14

2007 Interest rate risk

Financial instruments Carrying - 1% + 1%

amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

Cash 2,753 (28) (28) 28 28

Overall effect on profit
and equity (28) (28) 28 28

57

Motor Accident Insurance Commission
Annual Report 2007–08
The road to recovery

Motor Accident Insurance Commission
Financial information 2007–08

Motor Accident Insurance Commission
Notes to and forming part of the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2008

Note 17 Financial instruments (continued)

(d) Market risk (continued)

2008 Unit price risk

Financial instruments Carrying - 1% + 1%

amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

Queensland Investment
Corporation

41,295 (413) (413) 413 413

Overall effect on profit
and equity (413) (413) 413 413

2007 Unit price risk

Financial instruments Carrying - 1% + 1%

amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

Queensland Investment
Corporation

41,865 (419) (419) 419 419

Overall effect on profit

[…]

The Nominal Defendant is exposed to liquidity risk in respect of its payables.

The following table sets out the liquidity risk of financial liabilities held by the Nominal Defendant.

83

Motor Accident Insurance Commission
Annual Report 2007–08
The road to recovery

Nominal Defendant
Notes to and forming part of the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2008

Note 16 Financial instruments (continued)

(d) Market risk

The Nominal Defendant does not trade in foreign currency and is not materially exposed to
commodity price changes.

Unit price and interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following unit price and interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on a report similar to that
which would be provided to management, depicting the outcome to profit and loss if interest
rates and unit prices would change by +/- 1% from the year-end rates applicable to the Nominal
Defendant’s financial assets and liabilities. With all other variables held constant, the Nominal
Defendant would have a surplus and equity increase/(decrease) of $28,000 (2007: $10,000) for
interest rate risk and $3,484,000 (2007 $3,674,000) for unit price risk.

2008 Payable in

< 1 year 1-5 years > 5 years Total

$’000 $’000 $’000

Financial liabilities

Payables 373 - - 373

Total 373 - - 373

2007 Payable in

< 1 year 1-5 years > 5 years Total

$’000 $’000 $’000

Financial liabilities

Payables 4,438 - - 4,438

Total 4,438 - - 4,438

Nominal Defendant
Financial information 2007–08

84

Note 16 Financial instruments (continued)

(d) Market risk (continued)

2007 Interest rate risk

Financial instruments Carrying - 1% + 1%

amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

Cash 959 (10) (10) 10 10

Overall effect on profit
and equity (10) (10) 10 10

2007 Unit price risk

Financial instruments Carrying - 1% + 1%

amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

QTC investments 367,434 (3,674) (3,674) 3,674 3,674

Overall effect on profit
and equity (3,674) (3,674) 3,674 3,674

Nominal Defendant
Notes to and forming part of the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2008

2008 Interest rate risk

Financial instruments Carrying - 1% + 1%

amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

Cash 2,793 (28) (28) 28 28

Overall effect on profit
and equity (28) (28) 28 28

2008 Unit price risk

Financial instruments Carrying - 1% + 1%

amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

QTC investments 348,415 (3,484) (3,484) 3,484 3,484

Overall effect on profit
and equity (3,484) (3,484) 3,484 3,484

(e) Fair value

The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities approximate their fair values. The fair
value of investments is measured at net market value based on QIC advice.

The Nominal Defendant is unable to comply with the disclosure requirements in AASB
7 Financial Instrument disclosures paragraph 37(a) and (b) for the Nominal Defendant’s
financial assets. The difficulty for disclosure relates to the inability to age the receivable for
sharing recoveries on claims due to the difficulty in accurately predicting the finalisation
period of a claim.

85

Motor Accident Insurance Commission